

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

Appeal No. SC 85617

---

66, Inc.,

*Appellant-Cross-Respondent,*

vs.

Crestwood Commons  
Redevelopment Corporation, *et al.*,

*Respondents-Cross Appellants.*

---

# Appellant's Substitute Opening Brief

---

Martin M. Green #16465  
Joe D. Jacobson #33715  
Allen P. Press #39292  
Fernando Bermudez #39943  
Green Schaaf & Jacobson, P.C.  
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 700  
Clayton, MO 63105

Tel: (314) 862-6800

Fax: (314) 862-1606

Attorneys for appellant-  
cross-respondent, 66, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... 6

**POINTS RELIED ON** ..... 9

**JURISDICTION** ..... 14

**OVERVIEW** ..... 15

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 21

I. 66 and its place in the Wehrenberg family of companies ..... 22

II. Events before defendants’ filing of the condemnation petition ..... 23

    A. 66’s acquisition of the fee interest in the Property ..... 23

    B. Expenses of preparing the Property for sale, including  
        buying-out a tenant’s lease at the cost of \$60,000 ..... 24

    C. 66’s pre-condemnation contract to sell the Property for  
        \$7 million plus ten percent of the developer entity ..... 26

III. Events during the pendency of the condemnation, beginning  
with the filing of the condemnation on July 13, 1989, and  
ending with its abandonment on July 10, 1992 ..... 27

    A. 66’s inability to sell the Property during the pendency  
        of the condemnation ..... 28

    B. The General Cinemas acquisition ..... 32

IV. Events following abandonment of the condemnation action ..... 35

V. The trial court’s damages rulings ..... 37

VI. The Court of Appeals’ damages ruling ..... 43

**ARGUMENT** ..... 44

I. The trial court erred in its summary judgment order denying  
66 recovery of the mortgage interest it paid on the Property  
after the refinancing of the mortgage loan on November 28,  
1989, because the mortgage interest was an actual loss  
inflicted on 66 as a result of having its assets tied up, in that  
the condemnation action continued to prevent 66’s sale of the  
Property after the refinancing of the mortgage loan ..... 44

A. Missouri’s condemnation abandonment cases hold that  
the owner’s damages include both defense costs, includ-  
ing attorneys’ fees, as well as actual losses, such as  
losses resulting from the property being tied up by the  
condemnation proceeding ..... 45

B.	Applying these legal principles establishes 66’s entitlement to recovery of its mortgage interest payments for the period beginning with the date 66 would have sold its Property but for the condemnation and ending on the date, after condemnation abandonment, when 66 sold the Property . . . . .	52
C.	The condemnation prevented 66 from selling the Property and satisfying its existing debt. The refinancing merely changed the identity of the bank to whom the interest was being paid. Thus, the trial court had no ground to terminate 66’s right to recover these interest payments as a result of the refinancing . . . . .	56
D.	The condemnation prevented 66 from selling the Property and financing the purchase of the General Cinema theaters as planned . . . . .	58
E.	The total interest expense claimed by 66 as damages is significantly less than the economic losses suffered by 66 on the entire \$7 million Property tied up by the condemnation . . . . .	61

- II. The trial court erred in its summary judgment order denying 66 recovery of the \$60,000 in lease termination payments it paid before condemnation filed, because the condemnation caused the lease termination payments to be without value to 66, in that the lease termination payments were made to facilitate a prompt sale of the Property, the condemnation prevented the sale of the Property, and the Emmis sublease would have terminated on its own, without lease termination payments, while the condemnation was still pending . . . . . 64
  
- III. The trial court erred in applying the \$182,000 in contract extension payments received by 66 from Crestwood Festival after May 1, 1990, as a set-off to the mortgage interest damages awarded 66, because applying this set-off effectively eliminated any recovery by 66 for mortgage interest damages caused by having the Property tied up by the condemnation, in that it was inconsistent and arbitrary for the trial court to terminate 66's entitlement to mortgage interest as of November 28, 1989, and then reduce those sums for collateral contract extension payments received months after the cut-off date . . . . . 66

IV. The trial court erred in applying \$112,764 of the statutory interest awarded to 66 in the condemnation action as a set-off to the condemnation case attorneys’ fees awarded 66 in this case, because there is no duplication between the statutory interest awarded to 66 in the condemnation action and the damages awarded to 66 in the present action, in that the statutory interest award is not damages and 66 was barred from obtaining any recovery for personal damages in the condemnation action . . . . . 70

V. The trial court erred in its summary judgment order in denying 66 prejudgment interest on its damages, because a prevailing plaintiff is entitled to an award of prejudgment interest if its damages are liquidated or readily ascertainable, in that each of the items of damages suffered by 66 (excluding attorneys’ fees) were for amounts that were either fixed and not subject to dispute or otherwise readily ascertainable . . . . . 76

**CONCLUSION** . . . . . 79

**APPENDIX** . . . . . A-1

Judgment granting partial summary judgment . . . . . A-1

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Judgment . . . . . A-8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Section 523.045, RSMo. ....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 74.04, Mo. R. Civ. P. ....	24
Rule 86.08, Mo. R. Civ. P. ....	74
<i>21 West, Inc. v. Meadowgreen Trails, Inc.,</i> 913 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. App. 1995) .....	77
<i>66 Drive-In, Inc. v. Hycel Partners III, L.P.,</i> 897 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. App. 1995) (“ <i>Crestwood III</i> ”) .....	14
<i>66, Inc. v. Crestwood Commons Redevelopment Corp.,</i> 998 S.W.2d 32 (Mo. banc 1999) (“ <i>Crestwood IV</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Drew,</i> 978 S.W.2d 386 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	78
<i>Bolivar Insulation v. R. Logsdon Builders, Inc.,</i> 929 S.W.2d 232 (Mo. App. 1996) .....	77
<i>Catron v. Columbia Mutual Ins. Co.,</i> 723 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	78
<i>Crestwood Commons Redevelopment Corp. v. 66 Drive-In, Inc.,</i> 812 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. App. 1991) (“ <i>Crestwood I</i> ”) .....	14, 23, 27
<i>Crestwood Commons Redevelopment Corp. v. 66 Drive-In, Inc.,</i> 882 S.W.2d 319 (Mo. App. 1994) (“ <i>Crestwood II</i> ”) .....	14, 35

<i>Hocker Oil Co., Inc. v. Barker-Phillips-Jackson, Inc.,</i>	
997 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. App. 1999) .....	77
<i>Investors Title Co. v. Chicago Title Ins.,</i>	
983 S.W.2d 533 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	77
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,</i>	
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	44, 64
<i>Leisse v. St. Louis &amp; Iron Mountain Railroad Co.,</i>	
2 Mo. App. 105 (1876), <i>aff'd</i> 72 Mo. 561 (1880) .....	45, 48–50, 64, 68
<i>Lundstrom v. Flavan,</i>	
965 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	79
<i>Missouri State Park Board v. McDaniel,</i>	
513 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. 1974) .....	42, 46, 64, 68, 74, 75
<i>Nifong v. Texas Empire Pipe Line Co.,</i>	
40 S.W.2d 522 (Mo. App. 1931) .....	45, 49, 64, 68
<i>North Missouri R. Co. v. Lackland,</i>	
25 Mo. 515 (1857) .....	47, 64, 68
<i>Powell v. American Motors Corp.,</i>	
834 S.W.2d 184 (Mo. banc 1992) .....	69
<i>Schnucks Markets, Inc. v. Cassilly,</i>	
724 S.W.2d 664 (Mo. App. 1987) .....	77

<i>Simpson v. City of Kansas City,</i>	
20 S.W. 38 (Mo. 1892) .....	49–51
<i>St. Louis v. Meintz,</i>	
107 Mo. 611, 18 S.W. 30 (Mo. 1891) .....	47, 64, 68
<i>St. Louis Housing Authority v. Magafas,</i>	
324 S.W.2d 697 (Mo. 1959) .....	77
<i>State ex rel. City of St. Louis v. Beck,</i>	
63 S.W.2d 814 (Mo. banc 1933) .....	46, 64, 68
<i>State ex rel. Washington Univ. Med. Ctr. Redev. Corp. v. Gaertner,</i>	
626 S.W.2d 373 (Mo. banc 1982) .....	47, 74
<i>Wilkerson v. Prelutsky,</i>	
943 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	67
<i>Yahne v. Pettis County Sheriff Dept.,</i>	
73 S.W.3d 717 (Mo. App. 2002) .....	70, 76
